
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
3 November 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held 
in the PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH on TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 
at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minute of the previous Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning 
Group meeting held on 11 August 2015 (Pages 1 - 8)

(b) Minute of the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Committee held on 18 
August 2015 - for noting (Pages 9 - 14)

(c) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group held on 
26 August 2015  - for noting (Pages 15 - 18)

4. STANDING ITEM: CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (Pages 19 - 24)
Update by Community Planning Manager. 

5. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS (Pages 25 - 30)
Presentation by Community Planning Manager.
 



6. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS GROWTH 

(a) The roll-out of superfast broadband in Helensburgh and Lomond (Pages 
31 - 52)

Reports by Head of Economic Development and Strategic Transportation 
and Digital Scotland, Scottish Government. 

(b) Scottish Water update 

Report by Joanna Peebles, North Regional Community Team Manager (to 
follow).
  

7. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

(a) Report on the Community Safety Partnership (Pages 53 - 56)

Report by Community Safety Co-ordinator 

(b) Stronger Community Approaches - Kirkmichael (Pages 57 - 60)

Report by Community Development Officer. 

(c) Age Friendly Community - Helensburgh 

Update by Alison Gildea, Third Sector Interface. 

8. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) STANDING ITEM: Health and Social Care Integration (Pages 61 - 78)

(b) Alcohol and Drug Partnership 

Presentation by Alcohol and Drug Partnership (ADP). 

9. PLANNING OUR FUTURE - UPDATE FROM ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
(Pages 79 - 102)
Copy of Report submitted to meeting of Argyll and Bute Council on 22 October 2015.
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The date of the next meeting is:-

Tuesday, 9 February 2016 at 2.00p.m. – venue to be confirmed.

Discussion to be facilitated by the Area Governance Manager on items for inclusion 
on the Agenda for the next meeting.

Outcomes to be discussed – review of SOA: Local



 

HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)
   Morevain Martin (Vice-Chair)

   Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager

Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01436 657621





MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
held in the JUBILEE ROOM, , VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH 

on TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2015 

Present:  (Chair)
Councillor Gary Mulvaney

Morevain Martin (Vice-Chair)
Councillor George Freeman

Attending: Shona Barton – Area Committee Manager
Neil Sturrock – SPT
Audrey Baird – Community Development Officer
Wendy Brownlie – Education Officer
Jeannie Holles – Community Learning Manager
Jacqueline Gibb – Adult Learning Worker
Jim Littlejohn – Service Manager  
Craig McNally – Health Improvement Team
Commander Ian Riches – HM Naval Base Clyde
Joyce McGinley – Babcock International Group
Yvonne Angus – ACHA Regional Manager
Morven Short – Director, Dunbritton Housing Association
Mike Tweddle – HART Team
Eileen McGrory – Manager, Local Carers
Chief Inspector Paul Robertson – Police Scotland
Martin Hill – Station Manager Scottish Fire & Rescue
Tony Davey – Cardross Community Council
John Tacchi – Helensburgh Community Council
Nick Davies – Cove and Kilcreggan Community Council

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were intimated from:

Councillor Richard Trail.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES

(a) MINUTE OF HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND COMMUNITY 
PLANNING GROUP HELD ON 12 MAY 2015
The Minute of the meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Community Planning group held on 12 May 2015 was approved as a 
correct record.



(b) MINUTE OF THE DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE - 
19 MAY 2015 - FOR NOTING
The Minute of the meeting of the Duchess Wood Local Nature 
Reserve Committee  held on 19 May 2015 was noted by the group.

4. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
The group gave consideration to an update by the Area Committee 
Manager.

Discussion followed in regards 4.2 of the report; whereby it was noted that 
the Management Committee meetings are public meetings and members 
of the public are welcome to attend in an observatory capacity.  The 
Group also discussed the public notice of these meetings and where on 
the Argyll and Bute Council website the meetings dates are listed, with it 
being suggested that social media accounts and press adverts could be 
utilised to draw attention to the meetings.  

Decision:

The group agreed:-

1. To note the update.
2. That the Area Committee Manager would forward the issues 

relating to notification of meetings to the Community Planning 
Management Committee for their review.

5. OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING

(a) SCOTTISH ENTERPRISE UPDATE REPORT
The group gave consideration to a report received from Scottish 
Enterprise which provided details of the work they were currently 
undertaking in the local area.

Further discussion followed in regard the possibility of including the 
information submitted by Scottish Enterprise in the SOA Local for 
Helensburgh and Lomond.  The Area Committee Manager advised 
that the information could be considered for inclusion during the next 
review of the SOA Locals.. 

Decision:

The group agreed to note the contents of the report.

(Reference: Report by Scottish Enterprise, dated July 2015, 
submitted)

(b) UPDATE FROM BABCOCK INTERNATIONAL GROUP



The group gave consideration to a report received from the Babcock 
International Group which provided an update on their involvement, 
employment and opportunities within the Helensburgh Area

Discussion followed and Joyce McGinley, Babcock International, 
drew attention to the work they were engaged with in local schools 
and how they were keen to target primary schools for inclusion on 
projects.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the report and commended the work 
undertaken by Babcock International in the community and their 
continued work relating to the  economic activity of the local area.

(Reference: Report by Babcock International Group dated August 
2015, submitted)  

6. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES

(a) STANDING  ITEM - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION
The group gave consideration to a report on the Argyll and Bute 
Health and Social Care Partnership.

Jim Littlejohn, Service Manager (Operations) informed the group that 
the new management structure was now in place and 4 Elected 
Members had been appointed. Further discussion followed in 
regards a more balanced membership of the Board. It was 
highlighted that a meeting in regards the consultation on the Argyll 
and Bute Strategic Social Care Plan was  scheduled for – Monday, 
31 August at 2.00pm in the United Reformed Church, Helensburgh.
Mr Littlejohn outlined that the Argyll and Bute CHP was still in place, 
but the new   Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care Partnership 
would be fully constituted in April 2016.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, 
dated July 2015, submitted).

(b) ACHA UPDATE
The group gave consideration to the annual update report and 
presentation from the Argyll Community Housing Association 
(ACHA).
Discussion followed in regards the percentage of stock in the 
Helensburgh and Lomond area which meets the Scottish Housing 
Quality Standard (SHQS). 

Decision:



The group agreed:-

1. To note the report. 

2. That the Regional Manager would provide the information in relation 
to the percentage of homes which meet the SHQS to the Area 
Committee Manager for circulation to members of the Group.

(Reference: Report by Regional Manager, Argyll Community 
Housing Association  dated August 2015, submitted)

(c) DUNBRITTON HOUSING ASSOCIATION UPDATE REPORT
The group gave consideration to a report  from Dunbritton Housing 
Association which provided the detail of their current activities in the 
local area.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the report. 

(Reference: Report by Director, Dunbritton Housing Association  
dated August 2015, submitted)

(d) HEALTH IMPROVEMENT TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2014-15
The group gave consideration to the annual report of activity for 
2014-2015 from the Health Improvement Team, NHS Highland, 
Argyll and Bute.

Decision:

The group agreed:

1. To note the report. 
2. That future reports should reflect the SOA targets and have 

identifiable measures. 

(Reference: Report by Health Improvement Principal, NHS Highland 
dated August 2015, submitted)

(e) HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND CARERS
The group gave consideration to a report which provided information 
on the work od the Helensburgh and Lomond Carers.

Discussion followed and Eileen McGrory, local Manager provided the 
detail of carer numbers  for the local area – these were 467 adult 
carers and 135 young carers. She highlighted the successful 
Summer programme and advised of the office re-location. Ms 
McGrory commented that she would welcome a link into the local 
Housing Associations.



Decision:

The group agreed to note the report. 

(Reference: Report by the Manager, Helensburgh and Lomond 
Carers dated August 2015, submitted)

(f) HART - HELENSBURGH ADDICTION REHABILITATION TEAM
The group gave consideration to a report which provided the detail of 
service provision by the Helensburgh Addiction Rehabilitation Team 
(HART) in the Helensburgh and Lomond area supporting people in 
the Helensburgh and Lomond area who are recovering from drug, 
alcohol or other kinds of dependency.

Discussion followed in regards the number of local people being 
supported and Mike Rweddle, HART Team member advised the 
number was in the region of 35-40 people.

Decision:

The group agreed:

1. To note the report. 
2. That HART should provide information on numbers and trends for a 

future meeting.

(Reference: Report by HART, dated August 2015, submitted)

(g) HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND FOODBANK
The group gave consideration to a report which provided the number 
of Foodbank sessions held per month and the size and number of 
bags which had been issued between November 2014 and May 
2015.

It was highlighted that during the months of June and July there had 
been a significant uptake on food bags with the perception that 
during school holidays there were no free school meals.
The first satellite Foodbank centre was in Garelochhead with a 
second one planned for Rosneath which would open before 
Christmas.    

Decision:

The group agreed to note the report. 

(Reference: Report by Helensburgh Foodbank, dated June 2015, 
submitted)



(h) ADULT LEARNING TEAM - UPDATE ON EFFECTS OF 
MINIMISATION OF WELFARE REFORM
The group gave consideration to a report which provided  information 
on how the Council’s Adult Learning and Literacies service is helping 
to mitigate any negative impacts of Welfare Reform in the area.  

The Adult Learning Worked, Jackie Gibb tabled literature which 
provided further information on the current Adult Learning 
programme in Helensburgh and Lomond. It was highlighted that it 
would be beneficial to formulate links with the local Housing 
Associations, in light of the implementation of Universal Credit. 

Decision:

The group agreed to note the report. 

(Reference: Report by Executive Director, Community Services, 
dated August 2015, submitted)

7. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS 
GROWTH

(a) 2015/16 ARGYLL & BUTE TRANSPORT OUTCOMES REPORT
The group gave consideration
[...]
ildren 1st  working in 
conjunction with Argyll and Bute Council, NHS Highland and Argyll 
Voluntary Action in the Helensburgh and Lomond area to support 
families with children aged 0 to 8, including unborn children.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the report. 

(Reference: Report by Service Manager, dated July 2015, submitted)

(c) HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND  - AFTER SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
The group gave consideration to a report which provided an update 
on the after school activities which  the CLD Youth Services 
(Primary) deliver in the Helensburgh and Lomond area and how 
these activities support strategic and local Single Outcome 
Agreements.

Decision:



The group agreed to note the report. 

(Reference: Report by Youth Service Worker (Primary), dated 
August 2015, submitted)

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 AT 
2.00P.M. PILLAR HALL, VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH
The Chair highlighted that the 2 Outcomes for discussion at the 
Helensburgh and Lomond Community Planning Group meeting scheduled 
for 10 November would be:-

Outcome 2

We have infrastructure that supports growth

Outcome 6  

People live in safer and stronger communities

He opened the meeting for suggestions on reports and information to be 
submitted for the meeting.

Discussion followed and reports for the following issues were requested:-

Report on BT Fibre and Connectivity - ( Outcome 2)

Report on TOGETHER – Age Friendly Community  - ( Outcome 6)

 Report on Anti-Social Behaviour - ( Outcome 6)

The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and informative updates.



MINUTES of MEETING of DUCHESS WOOD LOCAL NATURE RESERVE COMMITTEE held in 
the BRAEHOLM, 31E MONTROSE STREET, HELENSBURGH 

on TUESDAY, 18 AUGUST 2015 

Present:  (Chair)
Councillor Aileen Morton

Attending: Charlie Cairns – Lower Clyde Green Space
Johanna Urquhart – Principal,  Lomond School

Stuart McCracken – Argyll and Bute Council
Stewart Campbell – Chairman of Friends of Duchess Wood
Alastair Macbeth – Secretary of Friends of Duchess Wood

Eileen Kay – Argyll and Bute Council
Morevain Martin – Argyll Voluntary Action 

1. APOLOGIES
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies for absence were intimated from:-

Iain Wilkinson – Luss Estates

2. MINUTE
The Minute of the previous meeting which was held on 19 May 2015 was 
approved. as a true record, subject to the following amendment:

7.  Development of the Wood

The Chair agreed upon a further response on behalf of the Duchess 
Wood Local Nature Reserve Committee to Luss Estates that the 
Committee were happy to move forward in regards Community 
Ownership.

Action: The Chair would instigate further contact with Luss Estates on 
this issue.

Matters Arising

The issue of the recent Cross Country run undertaken by the MOD was 
raised and the Amenity Performance Manager confirmed that he had 
emailed the MOD in regards seeking prior permission, but, as yet, he had 
not received a reply.

It was highlighted that the Fairy Tale Wood Committee were seeking 
Scottish Charitable Incorporated Organisation (SCIO) status which would 
enable them to change their structure.



3. FRIENDS OF DUCHESS WOOD REPORTS
The Committee considered a report which outlined the work undertaken 
by Friends of Duchess Wood (FODW).

The forthcoming Community Woodlands Association (CWA) event 
scheduled for 1 September was highlighted and the programme of events 
and booking form were tabled. 

Other issues within the Wood were pointed out and these included:-

Thanks to the Amenity Services team for disposing of the remains of a 
dead deer;
Culvert cleaning;
The effectiveness of anti-graffiti paint which had been utilised on garage 
doors;
Recent damage to the bridge in the south east corner.

Decision

The Committee agreed:

1. to note the report; and
2. the information provided on the forthcoming CWA event on 1 

September 2015.

4. FUNDING UPDATE /  DEVELOPMENT OF THE WOOD
The Committee gave consideration to a report which update
[...]
uirements for the material to infill the culverts in 
Duchess Wood. 

3. Stuart McCracken will look to get planings provided for the car park 
surface.

(Reference: Report by the Amenity Performance Manager dated August 
2015, submitted).

7. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS
The Chair opened the meeting for Any Other Business and the following 
issues were raised:-

MOD Volunteers:

Morevain Martin advised the Committee that the MOD had 23/25 young 
Naval personnel available to work on local community projects on 
Tuesday, 13 October.

Decision:

The Committee agreed:

1. That Morevain Martin would liaise with Stewart Campbell and 
Charlie Cairns to determine the specific area(s) of work that the 
MOD volunteers would be tasked with and also clarify with the 
MOD if they could provide any picks and shovels for the volunteers 
to use.   

2. That an update come to the next Duchess Wood meeting in 
November on the work undertaken by the MOD volunteers and to 
give further discussion on how to take this forward on a seasonal 
basis.



Terms of Reference and Membership:

The Committee agreed to table these issue for discussion at the 
November meeting.

Dog Issues/Training:

Charlie Cairns advised that SNH had published a new document – 
Taking the Lead – regarding this issue and advised that this was 
available on the SNH website. 

The Committee agreed to further discussion on this issue at the February 
2016 meeting.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday, 17 November 
2015 at 10.00a.m. with a provisional booking to be made for Braeholm.

The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting and providing 
informative updates and reports.





1

  

THIRD SECTOR AND COMMUNITIES CPP STRATEGIC GROUP
Minutes of meeting held at Kilmory, Lochgilphead

(with VC links to Service Point, Islay and Hill Street, Dunoon) 
At 10.00am on Wednesday 26th August 2015

Present:
Argyll and Bute Council: Cllr Robin Currie (Chair), Arlene Cullum, Col
[...]
abling under the 

sea in 20 sub-sea connections 



Argyll & Bute Coverage 
At 30th June 2015 

Exchanges 

• Cardross 

• Dumbarton 

 

Coverage 

• 54% 

 



Digital Scotland Website 



Digital Scotland Website 



Enquiries 

• Website 

– Postcode/Phoneline Checker 

– Interactive Map 

– Website Enquiry Form 

– In The Loop – Digital Scotland Newsletter 

• Detailed Enquiries 

– Via Duncan Nisbet, Scottish Government 

– Via Anna Watkiss, Argyll and Bute Council 

• Online 

– Twitter:  @ScotSuperfast 

– Facebook: www.facebook.com/scotlandsuperfast 



Member Support 

• Managing Expectations 

– Rollout will take 4 years 

– Priority to ensure value for money 

– New developments required to meet longer term ambitions 

• Benefits Realisation 

– Programme will deliver significant social and economic 

benefits 

– Customer take-up of services is crucial  

• Information Sharing 

– Project plans are subject to change  

– Digitalscotland.org updated weekly 

 



Discussion 





Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Helensburgh and Lomond Area Community 
Planning Group

Report on the Community Safety Partnership

1. Purpose
The purpose of this report is to inform members of the Helensburgh and 
Lomond Area Community Planning Group on progress towards 
establishing a new community safety partnership structure and the 
rationale for this undertaking.

2. Recommendations
The Area Community Planning Group notes the content of this report

3. Background
Community Safety partners, individually and jointly, have a strong record 
in making Argyll and Bute a safe place to live.

The Community Safety Partnership is responsible for delivering the 
priorities of the Community Safety strategy which, in turn, makes a key 
contribution to SOA 6 outcomes to ensure communities are safe, strong 
and resilient.

The prevailing partnership structure for community safety was established 
in c2000 and consisted of five local area Community Safety Forums each 
mee
[...]
second meeting 
was held in September 2015. Roles and responsibilities have been agreed 
and the partnership chairperson (Police Scotland Area Commander) and 
vice chairperson elected. 

Police Scotland will fulfil the role of lead Community Safety Partnership 
representative at Local Area Community Planning Community Planning 
Group meetings.

The Community Safety Tasking and Coordinating Partnership will work 
plan, problem solve and evaluate performance. Data and evidence will be 
gathered to inform delivery and assess performance against SOA 6 
outcomes. 

5. Conclusions
Community Safety partnership working has a strong record of success 
in Argyll and Bute. 

The prevailing partnership structure remained largely unchanged from 
around 2000 until the middle of this year.

The new Community Safety Partnership aligns community safety within 



the community planning framework which will sharpen scrutiny and 
accountability and, in turn, drive forward community safety work 
streams and action for SOA 6 outcomes.

6. SOA Outcomes

SOA Outcome 6 People Live in Safer and Stronger Communities

Contributes to Short Term Outcomes  6.2, 6.3, 6.4, 6.5, 6.6

Name of Lead Officer: 
Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Police Scotland, Area Commander Mid Argyll, 
Kintyre and the Islands, 

For further information please contact: 
Robert Cowper, Argyll and Bute Council Community Safety Coordinator
Telephone 01436 658831
Email Robert.Cowper@argyll-bute.gov.uk

mailto:Robert.Cowper@argyll-bute.gov.uk


Appendix 1 Community Safety Tasking and Coordinating

Partnership for SOA 6 “People Live in Safer and Stronger Communities”

COMMUNITY PLANNING

PARTNERSHIP

CPP MANAGEMENT  

COMMITTEE

SOA OUTCOME 6

LEAD OFFICERS GROUP

(Strategic Direction & Scrutiny)

Argyll and Bute

Community Safety Partnership Tasking and Coordination Group

Area 
Community 

Planning  
Group

MAKI

Area 
Community 

Planning  
Group

OLI

Area 
Community 

Planning  
Group

Bute & 
Cowal

Area 
Community 

Planning  
Group

H & L

Resilience 
Partnership

CONTEST 
Group

SOC Group

G

Other SOA 6 
Stakeholder 

Groups/P’ship

Lead Officers Group Comprises leads from – Argyll and Bute Community Safety Partnership, Argyll and 
Bute Resilience Partnership, Counter Terrorism CONTEST Group, Serious and Organised Crime 
Interventions Group, Violence Against Women Partnership, Alcohol and Drugs Partnership, Child 
Protection Committee, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Partnership, Argyll and Bute Road Safety Group



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Helensburgh and Lomond 
Area Community Planning Group

10 November 2015

Kirkmichael: A Community and Multi-Agency Partnership Approach

1. SUMMARY

1.1 Following coverage of anti-social behaviour in the Kirkmichael area in 
the local newspaper, and disruption of the local Gala Day in August 
2015 by a group of young people, a number of CPP partners met on 
10 September to discuss joint working opportunities to support the 
Kirkmichael community.

1.2 A small group of Kirkmichael residents have been working with the 
Council, Dunbritton Housing Association and members of 
Helensburgh Baptist Church to form a new constituted community 
group, Kirkmichael Community Development Group.

1.3 Postcode areas in East Helensburgh were identified in the Scottish 
Index of Multiple Deprivation (SIMD) 2012 report as being in the top 
5% of most overall deprived areas in Scotland, and the most overall 
deprived in Argyll & Bute.  Many of the postcodes are in the 
Kirkmichael area. The seven factors affecting SIMD classification 
are income, employment, health, education, housing, access to 
services and crime.  Postcodes in Helensburgh East rank at number 
170 in Scotland (out of a total number of rankings of approximately 
7,000).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Area Community Planning Group members are asked to note the 
report and the progress that is being made by the community, 
Helensburgh Baptist Church and a range of statutory and
[...]
OUNCIL 
CUSTOMER SERVICES    22 OCTOBER 2015
                

PLANNING OUR FUTURE  -  PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
_______________________________________________________________

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 In order to support the Council in progressing ideas for making savings 
to the right decisions for Argyll and Bute, the Council will carry out a 
public consultation exercise as part of planning our future.

1.2 The consultation will seek the views of our communities on savings 
options and suggestions for innovation, efficiencies and income 
growth.

1.3 This report sets out for comment the proposed public consultation.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council approves the public consultation. 



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Council 

CUSTOMER SERVICES 22 October 2015

PLANNING OUR FUTURE – PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Argyll and Bute Council aims to work with as well as for the people 
of Argyll and Bute.

1.2 The Council will therefore carry out a public consultation exercise 
as part of our planning our future process.

1.3 The consultation will seek the views of our communities on options 
for making savings, so that their views contribute to taking ideas to 
the right choices for Argyll and Bute.

1.4 It will also ask for community suggestions on innovation, 
efficiencies and income growth.

1.5 This report sets out the proposed public consultation.
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council approves the public consultation approach set out in 
Appendix 1.

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 With its funding set to fall considerably in future years, the Council 
has no choice but to make choices about its future service 
delivery.

3.2 The Council will continue to be a major provider of services, and a 
key employer in Argyll and Bute. However change will happen to 
what it does and how it works.

3.3 The views of our communities are sought on the wide range of 
options identified for making savings primarily over the next two 
years, in addition to inviting suggestions for transfo
[...]
Group meeting held on 11 August 2015
	Minutes

	3b Minute of the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Committee held on 18 August 2015 - for noting
	Minutes

	3c Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group held on 26 August 2015  - for noting
	4 STANDING ITEM: CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	Highlights from CPP Full Partnership

	5 Review of SOA Delivery Plans
	6a The roll-out of superfast broadband in Helensburgh and Lomond
	DSSB Argyll and Bute Council October 2015

	7a Report on the Community Safety Partnership
	7b Stronger Community Approaches - Kirkmichael
	8a STANDING ITEM: Health and Social Care Integration
	9 Planning Our Future - Update from Argyll and Bute Council



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of HELENSBURGH AND LOMOND 
COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the PILLAR HALL, 

VICTORIA HALLS, HELENSBURGH 
on TUESDAY, 10 NOVEMBER 2015 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair)

Councillor George Freeman

Shona Barton – Area Committee n
Kirsty Flanagan – Head of 

Strategic Finance
Samantha Quarton – Community 
Planning Officer
Audrey Baird – Community 
Development Officer
Janice Kennedy – Scottish 
Enterprise
Morven Short – Director 
Dunbritton Housing Association
Lana Stewart – Police Scotland 
William MacDonald – Scottish Fire 
and Rescue
Neil Sturrock – SPT
Gilliam Simpson – Third Sector 
Interface
Carol Muir – Argyll and Bute ADP 
Coordinator
Carol O’Sullivan – Addaction UK
Roseanne Mcluskie – Addaction 
UK
Norman Muir – Helensburgh 
Community Council
Jean Cook – Rhu and Shandon 
Community Council
Nick Davies – Cove and 
Kilcreggan Community Council 

Councillor Richard Trail

Shona Barton – Area Committee 
Manager

Attending:

1. APOLOGIES 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Apologies were intimated from:

Commander Jim Hayle



Linda Skrastin
Alison McCrossan
Mary Haggerty
John Tacchi

The Chair advised that both the Head of Strategic 
Finance and Alison Gildea, Third Sector Interface would 
need to leave the meeting early due to prior 
commitments. In light of this, he had made the decision to 
vary the order of business from that published on the 
agenda. The following items are recorded in the order 
that they were taken

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3. MINUTES 

(a) Minute of the previous Helensburgh and Lomond Community 
Planning Group meeting held on 11 August 2015 
The Minute of the meeting of the Helensburgh and Lomond Area 
Community Planning group held on 11 August 2015 was approved as a 
correct record.

(b) Minute of the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve Committee held 
on 18 August 2015 - for noting 
The Minute of the meeting of the Duchess Wood Local Nature Reserve 
Committee  held on 18 August 2015 was noted by the group.

(c) Minute of the Third Sector and Communities CPP Strategic Group 
held on 26 August 2015  - for noting 
The Minute of the meeting of the Third Sector and Communities CPP 
Strategic Group held on 26 August 2015 was noted by the group.

4. PLANNING OUR FUTURE - UPDATE FROM ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

The group gave consideration to a report and 
presentation which provided information on the public 
consultation exercise which sought the views of local 
communities on savings options and suggestions for 
innovation, efficiencies and income growth.



Discussion followed in regards future support for 
partnership meetings and concern that Third Sector 
organisations would face a larger share of responsibility. It 
was requested that the Head of Strategic Finance provide 
information on Argyll and Bute Council income and she 
agreed to do this.

The group were advised that meetings on the consultation 
facilitated by the Third Sector Interface were scheduled as 
follows:-

Saturday, 21 November – Hermitage Primary School  2.00-
4.00p.m.
Monday, 23 November  - Cardross Primary School 7.00-
9.00p.m.
Monday, 7 December – Arrochar Primary School 7.00-
9.00p.m.
  
The Chair reiterated that no decision had been made as 
yet and encouraged the group to participate in the 
consultation process.    

Decision:

The group agreed:-

1. To note the report.
2. That the Head of Strategic Finance provide 

information regarding Argyll and Bute Council 
income.

(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Council, dated 22 
October 2015, submitted).

5. AGE FRIENDLY COMMUNITY - HELENSBURGH 

The group heard a presentation and update by Alison 
Gildea, Third Sector Interface.

Decision

The group agreed to note the update.

6. STANDING ITEM: CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 

The group gave consideration to an update by the Area 
Committee Manager.

Discussion followed and the group questioned the venue 
of the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 



(CPP) Full Partnership meeting. The Community 
Planning Officer confirmed that future meetings would be 
on a rotational basis and pointed out that a great deal of 
consideration had been afforded to the decision to hold 
the August 2015 meeting at Machrihanish Airbase. 

Decision:

The group agreed to note the update.

(Reference: Report by Community Planning Manager, 
dated November 2015, submitted).  

7. REVIEW OF SOA DELIVERY PLANS 

The group heard a presentation by the Community 
Planning Officer Manager on the review of SOA Delivery 
Plans. It was noted that a further update would be 
provided to the Area CPG meeting in February 2016. 

Decision:

The group agreed to note the presentation.

(Reference: Presentation by Community Planning 
Manager dated 10 November 2015,  submitted).

8. OUTCOME 2: WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS GROWTH 

(a) The roll-out of superfast broadband in Helensburgh and Lomond 
The group gave consideration to reports from the Head of Economic 
Development and Strategic Transportation and Digital Scotland.  

Discussion followed and the group noted concerns in regards the 
following:-

The timetable of anticipated first connections
The variation in connections to the Arrochar and Alexandria exchanges.
The status of the planning applications relating to the box cabinets.

Decision:

The group agreed:-

1. To note the reports.
2. That the Area Committee Manager would review the noted issues 

and provide information to the group.



(Reference: Reports by Head of Economic Development and Strategic 
Transportation and Digital Scotland).

(b) Scottish Water update 
There was no report nor representation from Scottish Water.

9. OUTCOME 6: PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

(a) Report on the Community Safety Partnership 
The group gave consideration to a report providing information on 
progress towards establishing a new Community Safety Partnership 
structure and the rationale for this undertaking.

Discussion followed and the group questioned the procedure of how 
issues raised at the Community Planning Group would feed into the 
Community Safety Partnership. The Community Planning Officer affirmed 
the mechanisms in place to ensure that items raised by the group under 
SOA - Outcome 6 – People live in safer and stronger communities  - 
would be progressed to the new Partnership.
 
Decision:

The group agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Council Community Safety 
Coordinator

(b) Stronger Community Approaches - Kirkmichael 
The group gave consideration to a report providing information on a 
recent meeting held by CPP partners to discuss joint working 
opportunities to support the Kirkmichael community.

The Chair commended the work being undertaken in Kirkmichael and 
hoped that this could be sustained for the future.  

The group 

Decision:

The group agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Argyll and Bute Council Community Planning 
manager.



10. OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

(a) STANDING ITEM: Health and Social Care Integration 
The group gave consideration to a report on the Argyll and Bute Health 
and Social Care Partnership.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the report.

(Reference: Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, 
dated October 2015, submitted).

(b) Alcohol and Drug Partnership 
The group heard a presentation by the Argyll & Bute Alcohol and Drug 
Partnership Coordinator.

Discussion followed in regards the disparity in numbers between areas in 
Argyll and Bute. The Argyll & Bute ADP Coordinator agreed to provide the 
overall case rate statistics for Argyll and Bute.
The Chair commended the team on the good work being undertaken 
across Argyll and Bute.

Decision:

The group agreed to note the presentation.

(Reference: Presentation by Argyll & Bute Alcohol and Drug Partnership 
Coordinator).

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The date of the next Helensburgh and  Lomond 
Community Planning Group meeting was scheduled for 9 
February 2016. 

The Area Committee Manager highlighted that the group 
would be advised by email the relevant Outcomes for the 
February meeting. 


